
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 20 December 2019 
 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Community Governance Review Working Party will be held on 
 

Monday, 6 January 2020 
 

commencing at 3.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Board Room - Town Hall 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Long (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Steve Darling 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor David Thomas 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

 
 

  

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

2.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.   Community Governance Review of Torbay - outcome of second 
stage consultation and final recommendations 

(Pages 5 - 47) 

 To consider the submitted report setting out the proposed 
recommendations from Cabinet on the above. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Community Governance Review Working Party 
 

21 August 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Steve Darling, Doggett, Hill, Kennedy and Morey 

 

 
5. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cowell and David Thomas 
(who was due to be represented by Councilor Barrand). 
 

6. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Community Governance Review Working Party 
held on 1 July 2019 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7. Consultation Plan  
 
The Democratic Services Team Leader provided an overview of the submitted 
detailed consultation plan which provided details on the key elements of the Phase 
2 consultation in respect of New Town Councils – delivering services with local 
communities. 
 
Members noted that consideration was being given to holding a roadshow in St 
Marychuch precinct but they suggested the merits of holding an event in the 
Churston area due to the uncertainty of which Town Council this may fall within.  
Due to the nature of the area Members’ asked if Churston with Galmpton could 
consider setting up its own Town Council rather than becoming part of Paignton or 
Brixham.  The Democratic Services Team Leader informed the Working Party that 
any suggestions from the community would be welcome and that it would be 
helpful to have detailed reasons behind any alternative proposals so that this could 
be considered alongside other consultation responses, legislation and government 
guidance. 
 
All Councillors were asked to promote the review in their communities and 
encourage members of the public to respond to the consultation.  Councillor 
Kennedy advised that Ward Councillors were holding a surgery in the Hookhills 
Community Centre at 6.00 pm on 18 September 2019 to engage with the people in 
that area and that the review could be raised at the surgery. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the submitted consultation plan be endorsed; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Community Governance Review Working Party   Wednesday, 21 August 2019 
 

 

 
(ii) that the Director of Corporate Services be requested to consider amending 

the times for the town centre roadshows to 10.00 am to 1.30 pm as 
members felt this was the most busy time for people to visit these areas; 

 
(iii) that the Director of Corporate Services be requested to consider holding a 

roadshow event in the Churston area; and 
 
(iv) that a copy of the consultation plan be circulated to all members with a 

request to provide feedback to the Consultation Team within 48 hours so 
that the Director of Corporate Services, in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Community Governance Review Working Party, can determine any 
further minor amendments to the plan. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



 
 
 
Meeting:   Community Governance Review WP Date:   6 January 2020 
 Cabinet  7 January 2020 
 Council  9 January 2020 
 
Wards Affected:  All wards 
 
Report Title:   Community Governance Review of Torbay – outcome of second stage 
consultation and final recommendations   
 
Is the decision a key decision?  No 
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  as soon as possible 
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Christine Carter, Cabinet Member for 
Corporate and Community Services, christine.carter@torbay.gov.uk  
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Director of Corporate Services, 
01803 207015, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Purpose and introduction 
 
1.1 On 14 January 2019 the Council launched a community governance review of the 

whole area of Torbay, to consider if any changes should be made to existing 
arrangements including whether new parish/town councils should be created in 
areas of the authority that are currently unparished. 
 

1.2 Following a first phase of consultation, Council on 22 July 2019 agreed draft 
recommendations, to be the subject of a further consultation with local electors, 
residents, organisations and interested parties.  The draft recommendations 
proposed the creation of two new parishes within Torbay – covering Torquay and 
Paignton respectively – and that parish/town councils be established to serve these 
new parishes from 1 April 2020.  They further proposed electoral arrangements to 
apply to the new councils; that the Band D council tax precept for each of the new 
councils in their first year of operation would not exceed £90.00; and that no 
change be made to the status or electoral arrangements of Brixham Town Council, 
with further consultation to be undertaken on whether the ward of Churston with 
Galmpton should be within the Paignton parish, or whether it should be included 
within the boundaries of Brixham Town Council. 
 

1.3 Consultation on the draft recommendations opened on 2 September 2019 and 
closed on 25 October 2019.  This report sets out the outcome of that consultation 
and proposes that in accordance with the majority of responses received, the 
proposals in the draft recommendations are not pursued and the final 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

mailto:anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk


recommendations of the community governance review be for no change to the 
existing arrangements.       

 
2. Proposed Cabinet Recommendations 
 

That the Council be recommended: 
 
2.1 That the responses received to the second phase consultation on the Community 

Governance Review of Torbay be noted as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report.  

 
2.2 That the Cabinet recommendations of the community governance review be that 

there shall be no change to existing community governance arrangements in 
Torbay and specifically: 

 
(a) That no new parishes be constituted in the area under review; 
(b) That no existing parishes in the area under review be abolished and that the 

name and area of Brixham parish and the electoral arrangements of Brixham 
Town Council remain unaltered.     

 
2.3 That the Director of Corporate Services publish the final recommendations and take 

steps to secure that persons who may be interested in the review are informed of 
them; and 

 
2.4 That the Council be recommended to give effect to the final recommendations set 

out at 2.2 above. 
 
3. Reason for decision 
 
3.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (‘The 2007 Act’) 

requires that a Community Governance Review must conclude within a period of 
twelve months after the start of the review.   

 
3.2 The 2007 Act further provides that at the end of a Community Governance Review 

the principal council must make recommendations as to: 
 

(a) Whether a new parish or any new parishes should be constituted; 
(b) Whether existing parishes should or should not be abolished or whether the 

area of existing parishes should be altered; and  
(c) What the electoral arrangements for new or existing parishes, which are to 

have parish councils, should be. 
   
3.3 The Partnership is keen to listen to the views of the community to inform their 

decision-making which is why the Cabinet are proposing not to pursue the creation 
of new parish/town councils for Torquay and/or Paignton or any other change to the 
existing community governance arrangements within Torbay, in light of the wishes 
of the significant majority of respondents to the consultation on the draft 
recommendations of the review, who did not support any of the proposals for 
change.   

 

 
  

Page 6



Supporting Information 
 
4. Background 
 
4.1 ‘Community governance’ refers to the way in which communities are represented at 

the local level including by parish/town councils, which form the most local tier of 
government in England.  Parish/town councils do not have statutory responsibility 
for services but they may decide to provide some local services for their residents 
and/or take over responsibility for services previously delivered by the principal 
council.  They are funded by an additional amount added to the council tax in their 
area called a ‘precept’.  Torbay currently has just one parished area, that served by 
Brixham Town Council.  

 
4.2 Torbay Council, as a ‘principal council’, is responsible for making any changes to 

community governance within its area.  Under the provisions of the 2007 Act if the 
Council wishes to make any such change it must first carry out a community 
governance review.  In doing so it must have regard to the Guidance on 
Community Governance Reviews issued in March 2010 by the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government and the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (‘the guidance’) and must comply with Part 4 of the 2007 
Act, the relevant parts of the Local Government Act 1972 and regulations issued 
under those acts.   

 
4.3 These requirements include a duty to consult the local government electors for the 

area under review and any other person or body who appears to have an interest in 
the review; and to take into account any representations received in connection 
with the review. 

 
5. Considerations 
 
5.1 In accordance with the 2007 Act the Council must have regard to the need to 

secure that community governance within the area under review: 
- reflects the identities and interests of the community in that area; and  
- is effective and convenient. 

 
5.2 In deciding what recommendations to make the Council must also take into account 

any other arrangements that have already been made or could be made for the 
purposes of community representation or community engagement in the area. 

 
5.3 The guidance requires that when considering the above criteria the Council will 

take into account the impact of community governance arrangements on 
community cohesion and the size, population and boundaries of a local community 
or parish. 

 
6. Community Governance Review of Torbay 
 
6.1 On 20 September 2018 the Council decided that a Community Governance Review 

would be undertaken, this was taken in the context of Torbay Council facing 
significant challenges over the sustainability and resilience of future service 
delivery, and the Chief Executive’s recommendation that the same be undertaken. 
With a view to creating Town Councils across the entirety of Torbay, who have the 

Page 7



ability to raise income through the precept mechanism, and devolve certain 
services to them.  

 
6.2 On 14 January 2019 the Council launched a community governance review of the 

whole area of Torbay, to consider if any changes should be made to existing 
community governance arrangements including whether new parish/town councils 
should be created in areas of the authority that are currently unparished and if so, 
the electoral arrangements that should apply to those councils.   

 
6.3 A first phase of public consultation ran until 15 March 2019, during which 

comments were invited on a range of questions related to community governance, 
including the Council’s initial suggestion that two new parish/town councils should 
be set up, representing Torquay and Paignton respectively and between them, 
together with the existing Brixham Town Council, covering the whole of the Torbay 
area; whether any new parish/town councils should deliver some local services that 
are current provided by Torbay Council with the costs met from the parish/town 
council precept; and the relative benefits of new councils compared with other 
potential measures such as developing the way the Council works with existing 
local agencies.    

 
6.4 The responses received to the first phase consultation were reported to the Council 

on 22 July 2019.  A significant majority of respondents did not support the 
establishment of new parish/town councils.  Analysis of the responses indicated 
that many respondents who did not support the establishment of new parish/town 
councils were opposed on the grounds of the potential cost of such a development 
and the higher levels of council tax that this might mean for local residents.  

 
6.5 In developing its draft recommendations set out at 1.2 above the Council therefore 

sought both to progress its strong commitment to community engagement and 
empowerment and its belief that parish/town councils have the potential to assist in 
establishing better communities and safeguarding of services, and to provide 
reassurance regarding the extent of any additional costs entailed by stipulating that 
any precept to be set by Torbay Council for the first year of operation of any new 
councils would be restricted to no more than £90 per annum at council tax band D. 

 
6.6 It was estimated that this level of precept would enable the new councils and 

Brixham Town Council to take on the delivery of services for their local areas to the 
value of £3.45m, allowing services to continue to be delivered at existing levels in 
the areas of recreation and landscape, museums, theatres, public entertainment 
and events, public toilets and seafront illuminations. 

 
7. The second phase consultation 
 
7.1 In accordance with the revised terms of reference agreed for the community 

governance review, the draft recommendations were published for a second phase 
of consultation with local electors, residents, organisations and interested parties, 
which ran from Monday, 2 September to Friday, 25 October 2019.   

 
7.2 The second phase consultation featured a series of events including roadshows, 

Facebook live sessions, attendance at a range of community meetings and an 
open public event held at the Riviera Centre.  A series of information videos was 
made available and a questionnaire hosted on the Council’s website that attracted 

Page 8



over 1, 700 responses.  The Council incurred costs of £4,800 during the second 
phase of consultation. 

 
7.3 The consultation addressed the areas of concern raised during the first phase such 

as the amount of extra council tax residents may have to pay, the reduction in local 
services, what council tax is currently spent on and the number of additional town 
councillors which may be created.  It provided more detailed information on how 
town councils might operate and the types of local services that could be provided 
that might otherwise need to be reduced or discontinued.   

 
7.4 In accordance with the guidance current and forecast (January 2024) electorate 

figures for each of the wards in both the parished and unparished parts of Torbay 
were published to inform the consultation. 

 
8. The current position 
 
8.1 It is now necessary to agree the final recommendations of the community 

governance review.  These must be published as soon as is practicable after they 
are made and the Council must take such steps as it considers sufficient to secure 
that persons who may be interested in the review are informed of the 
recommendations.   

 
8.2 The Council meeting on 9 January 2020 will then be recommended to give effect to 

the final recommendations.  This decision and the reasons for it must also be 
published.   

 
8.3 The report on the responses received during the second phase consultation on the 

community governance review is attached at Appendix 1.  In summary: 
  

 Proposal 1 (That two new parish councils be created within Torbay) was 
supported by only 15.8% of respondents.  
  

 Proposal 2 (That the new parish/town councils for Torquay and Paignton are 
each divided into electoral wards with the same boundaries and number of 
councillors as there are for Torbay Council) was supported by 14.9% of 
respondents; and  

 

 Proposal 3 (That Torbay Council will set a maximum council tax precept of no 
more than £90 a year (£1.73 per week) for each new parish/town council in their 
first year of operation in order to see certain specified services continue) 
attracted 14.7% support.  

 
8.4 In relation to Proposal 4 (regarding Churston with Galmpton Ward), 10.6% of 

respondents stated that the ward should be within a new Paignton parish, 17.4% 
within Brixham parish and 11.7% split between the two, whilst 43.4% chose none of 
those responses.  

 
8.5 No evidence was provided in response to the consultation that the existing 

community governance arrangements do not reflect the identities and interests of 
the community in the area or are not effective and convenient.  Neither was it 
suggested that the existing arrangements have an adverse effect on community 
cohesion. 

Page 9



 
8.6 Whilst the position of the Council has not significantly changed in respect of the 

sustainability and resilience of future service delivery, taking into account the 
representations received in connection with the review both as set out above and 
during the previous phase of consultation, the Cabinet is proposing that the 
creation of new parish/town councils for Torquay and/or Paignton be not pursued 
and that the final recommendations of the community governance review shall be 
for no change to existing community governance arrangements in Torbay. 

 
9. Possibilities and Options 
 
9.1 One main alternative to the proposed recommendation was considered – to 

propose the implementation of the Council’s draft recommendations for the 
establishment of new parishes/town councils subject to a limitation of the initial 
level of precept.   

 
9.2 This option would have the advantage of realising the potential benefits of 

establishing parish/town councils in terms of community engagement/ 
empowerment and retention of services that may otherwise need to be ceased, as 
set out in the report.  The town councils would have suitable governance 
arrangements in place in order to help to support the community to deliver services 
within each town.  This would enable them to be more sustainable in the longer 
term as they would have a structured support network instead of relying on the 
community to oversee and manage volunteers themselves, and would significantly 
contribute to the challenges faced by the Council over the sustainability and 
resilience of future service delivery, 

 
9.4 The implementation of new town councils, however would be contrary to the 

consultation responses and representations received during the review.  
 

10. Fair Decision Making 
 
10.1 Legislation requires the Council to consult the local government electors for the 

area under review and any other person or body who appears to have an interest in 
the review, and to take the representations that are received into account by 
judging them against the criteria in the 2007 Act.   

 
10.2 In accordance with its commitment to promote community engagement and 

transparency in decision-making, the Council sought to promote awareness of and 
encourage responses to the review by: 

 
- publishing the terms of reference for the rev
[...]
he total population) 
were sent letters and prompted to take part in the consultation. 
 
Ward Councillors were briefed and asked to distribute posters and comment postcards at key 
community locations within their wards and 400 paper questionnaires were passed to those 
Councillors who requested them. At their request, 200 postcards advertising the consultation were 
passed to community representatives in Churston. 
 

 

 

Page 15

https://www.torbay.gov.uk/council/new-town-councils


5 
 

Roadshows 

Councillors and senior officers attended advertised roadshows to spread awareness and engage 
with the community about the consultation in each of the three towns and at Churston Library. 
Councillors also attended primary schools across the bay at pick up times as well as Paignton and 
Brixham rugby clubs and Torquay football club on match days. 
 
 
Social Media 

Regular and timely social media posts highlighted our scheduled roadshows, Facebook Live 
question and answer sessions and the Question Time event. Questions and comments on social 
media were responded to and commenters were signposted to our on-line information and the 
questionnaire. Videos and infographics to explain the council’s financial position and promote the 
consultation were posted and messaging was targeted to specific groups of the community 
(including young people). 
 
 
Event 

Our Ask Us panel event held at Riviera International Conference Centre (RICC) on 1 October 
2019, meant that attending members of the public and those watching on Facebook could ask 
their questions to the panel of Councillors, senior officers and Cllr Browse (Chairman the Devon 
Association of Local Councils (DALC) and Chairman of Holberton Town Council).  
 
 
  

Page 16



6 
 

3. Headline Results 
 
 
Questionnaire 

A total of 1607 completed questionnaires were received. A summary of results is shown below. 

Full results from the questionnaires are shown in appendix 1 along with respondent’s comments 
wh
[...]
uestionnaire although I feel the questions were aimed at 
providing the Council with the "right" answer, i.e., approval of the plan for Town Councils. 
I also feel the Council has failed to take into account any other increases in Council Tax 
which may / will occur. I believe there will be an increase of 2% in respect of Care services 
, plus the usual inflation busting increase from Torbay Council. The total increase could be 
nearly 10% next year. 
 
Overall, I feel the limited distribution of the Consultation documentation is anti-democratic. 
However, as the Liberal Democrats are intent on ignoring the decision of 17+ million 
voters to leave the E.U., omitting a few thousand local voters is a mere drop in the ocean. 
 
Overall, this is very poor. 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

I do not want a Paignton town council. It would fragment the local services at present 
supplied by Torbay Council. The various Town Community Partnerships can inspire and 
contribute to local activities and local democracy. 
 

------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

I live in Paignton and am completely against the creation of a separate layer of 
bureaucracy that would be caused by an additional council for Paignton. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 46



36 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

For further information please contact the Corporate Support Team on 01803 207227 or 

email consultation@torbay.gov.uk 

 
The information used to collate this report has been collected and processed in 
accordance with the Data Protection Act, 1998. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 47

mailto:consultation@torbay.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Community Governance Review of Torbay - outcome of second stage consultation and final recommendations
	Community Governance Review 2019 Further Consultation Report October Fin.._




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Community Governance Review Working Party 
 

6 January 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Long (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Steve Darling, Ellery, Hill, Kennedy, Morey and David Thomas 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Chris Lewis) 

 

 
8. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Doggett. 
 
In accordance with the wishes of the Independent Group Councillor Cowell was 
substituted by Councillor Ellery. 
 

9. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Community Governance Review Working Party held on 21 
August 2019 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

10. Community Governance Review of Torbay - outcome of second stage 
consultation and final recommendations  
 
Members considered a report that set out the outcome of the second round of 
consultation on the draft recommendations of the community governance review.  
The Director of Corporate Services informed Members that in accordance with the 
majority of consultation responses received, the proposals in the draft 
recommendations are not being pursued and the final recommendations of the 
community governance review be for no change to the existing arrangements. 
 
Members sought clarification in respect of the method used to select the 6000 
households that were sent letters and prompted to take part in the consultation.  
Members also debated the need for any future community governance reviews to 
be driven by the community. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Cabinet and Council be recommended: 
 
2.1 That the responses received to the second phase consultation on the 

Community Governance Review of Torbay be noted as set out in Appendix 
1 to the submitted report.  

 



Community Governance Review Working Party   Monday, 6 January 2020 
 

 

2.2 That the Cabinet recommendations of the community governance review be 
that there shall be no change to existing community governance 
arrangements in Torbay and specifically: 

 
(a) That no new parishes be constituted in the area under review; 
(b) That no existing parishes in the area under review be abolished and 

that the name and area of Brixham parish and the electoral 
arrangements of Brixham Town Council remain unaltered.     

 
2.3 That the Director of Corporate Services publish the final recommendations 

and take steps to secure that persons who may be interested in the review 
are informed of them; and 

 
2.4 That the Council be recommended to give effect to the final 

recommendations set out at 2.2 above. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


